

No. 14-491

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**PAC ANCHOR TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
AND ALFREDO BARAJAS,**
Petitioners,

v.

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
EX REL. KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD T. WILLIAMS*
LINDA AUERBACH ALLDERDICE
ROBERT BARTON
Holland & Knight LLP
400 South Hope Street
8th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
richard.williams@hklaw.com
(213) 896-2400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December, 2014

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMPELLING REASONS SUPPORT THE GRANT OF THE PETITION	4
A. The UCL Action Directly Impacts the "Prices, Routes, and Services" of Motor Carriers Reserved Exclusively to Federal Regulation by the Commerce Clause and the FAAAA	9
B. The UCL Action Will Have a Substantial Impact on Motor Carriers by Virtue of the Threatened Relief	15
C. The UCL Action Is Not Saved from Preemption Because It Is Arguably an Exercise of State Police Power	19
D. The Federal Leasing Regulations Govern the Contractual Relationships between the Motor Carriers and the Truckers.....	22
II. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	8, 12, 20
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	22
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 31, 2011), <i>rev'd in part on limited issues</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	6, 16, 17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	15

<i>Blackwell v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 06CV0307 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)	6, 20
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	5
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011).....	5
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	16
<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Com.</i> , 627 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Refrigerated Transport Co., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 449 U.S. 1079 (1981).....	21
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	16
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F. 3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	5, 8, 9, 18

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	5, 8, 9, 22
<i>Owner–Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 820 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	23
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , <i>v. Bulkmatic Transp. Co.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill., E.D. 2007)	23
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 8, 16
<i>Travers v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , No. 08-10730-GAO, 2009 WL 2242391 (D. Mass. July 23, 2009)	6, 15, 19
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6

STATE CASES

<i>Dey v. Cont'l Cent. Credit</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 721 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 411 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007), as mod'f on denial of rehearing, overruled in part, 59 Cal. 4th 772 (Cal. 2014)	20
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (Cal. 2003)	9, 10
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parks v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 376 (Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 390 (Cal. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (Cal. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Tanen v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1257 (Cal. 2007)	20

<i>Turner v. Miller Transporters, Inc.</i> , 852 So. 2d 478 (La.App. 1 Cir. 2003), <i>opinion adhered to as modified on reh'g</i> , 876 So. 2d 848 (La.App. 1 Cir. Feb. 23, 2004), <i>writ denied</i> , 874 So. 2d 174 (La. May 21, 2004).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Hynek</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 999 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	11
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
49 U.S.C.	
§ 113(f)(1)	22
§§ 13301 & 14102.....	22
§ 13501	22
U.S.C	
§ 342 F.3d at 104.....	16
U.S.C	
§ 735 F.3d at 373, 376.....	16
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, 49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1)).....	2
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	20

Higher Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1098(g)	20
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2824(a)	20
STATE STATUTES	
California Penal Code § 308	20
California's Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	2
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub.L. 104–88, 109 Stat. 803	22
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES AND REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 1.73	22
§ 376 (originally codified at 49 C.F.R. § 1057)	21
§ 376.12(c)(4)	23, 24
FTC's "Posting Rule", 16 C.F.R. § 306.2.....	20
No. MC-43, 131 M.C.C. 141, 1979 WL 11158 (Jan. 9, 1979).....	21, 23
